

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
MONROE DIVISION**

PHILLIP CALLAIS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**NANCY LANDRY, in her official capacity
as Louisiana Secretary of State,**

Defendant.

Case No. 3:24-cv-00122-DCJ-CES-RRS

MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Proposed Intervenors are entitled to intervention as of right.....	6
A. This motion is timely.	6
B. Proposed Intervenors maintain significant interests in this action.....	6
C. The disposition of this case may impair Proposed Intervenors' significant interests.	8
D. No other party adequately represents Proposed Intervenors' interests.....	9
II. Proposed Intervenors satisfy the requirements for permissive intervention.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CONSENT SOUGHT	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	3
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022).....	3
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023).....	3
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	7, 10, 11
<i>Chiglo v. City of Preston</i> , 104 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Galmon v. Ardoin</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00214-BAJ-RLB (M.D. La. Mar. 30, 2022).....	2
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Miller v. Vilsack</i> , No. 21-11271, 2022 WL 851782 (5th Cir. Mar. 22, 2022).....	5, 10
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022).....	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 7
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , No. 22-30333 (5th Cir. June 11, 2022).....	4
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00211-SDD-SDJ (M.D. La.)	3, 5, 9

<i>Rotstain v. Mendez</i> , 986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	9
<i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , 540 Fed. App'x 380 (5th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)	6, 11
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
La. Const. art. IV, § 7.....	10
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	1, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Governor Jeff Landry Opens First Special Session on Court Ordered Redistricting</i> (Jan. 16, 2024), https://gov.louisiana.gov/news/governor-jeff-landry-opens-first-special-session-on-court-ordered-redistricting	4
Local Rule 7.6	2
